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Rating: ACCUMULATE | CMP: Rs1,710 | TP: Rs1,846 

Premiumisation saves the day, Accumulate 

Quick Pointers: 

 Estimated volume growth at 8%.  

 2-3% price increase taken from April21. 

 Gross margins expand 300bps due premiumisation in toothpaste and lower 

sales of toothbrush. 

We are increasing EPS estimates by 2.7%/2.9% for FY22/FY23 on the back of 

1) Superior gross margins due to increased premiumisation and lower sales 

of toothbrush 2) higher Category growth and salience for large packs 3) 

increased Ad spends (up 280bps YoY) and ramp up in innovations and 4) 

aggression in new segments which offer growth opportunity. 1Q nos were a 

mixed bag with disappointing volume growth of ~8% on a low base (-8%), 

whereas gross margin expansion led by superior mix was positive.  

CLGT has intensified focus on accelerating growth led by 1) Ramping up 

innovations (launched Colgate Visible White Instant and Colgate Vedshakti 

Mouth spray & Oil pulling, Toothpaste for Diabetics) 2) mapping out SKU’s to 

ensure better shelf availability 3) Normalizing Ad spends to improve brand 

recall 4) Undertaking initiatives to improve chemist channel distribution as 

the same remains under indexed and 5) Increased focus on Ecom and MT 

helping improve premium product mix.  We estimate 9.8% Sales CAGR and 

10.1% PAT CAGR over FY21-23. We value CLGT at 40x FY23EPS and assign 

a Target of Rs 1846 (Rs 1794 earlier). we believe acceleration in growth can 

improve valuations from 37xFY23 EPS given 85-90% payout and ROE and 

ROCE of 74% and 99%. Retain Accumulate.  

 Sales grew 12%, GRM’s up 300bps%: Net sales grew 12% to Rs 11.66bn 

(Est 12.17bn). Estimated volume growth at 8%. Gross margins up 300bps YoY 

and 147bps QoQ at 68.9% (Est 67.5%). EBIDTA up 15.3% to Rs 3.55bn (Est 

Rs 3.87bn), EBIDTA margins at 30.5% (Est 32%) expanded 90bps as 300bps 

GRM expansion was offset by 280bps increase in Ad spends.  Ad-spend higher 

by 40.6% at Rs 1.6bn, remains 20bps lower than 1QFY20 levels. Adj. PAT rose 

17.7% to Rs 2.33bn (Est. Rs 2.58bn).  

 Key Highlights:  

 Sales remained strong during the first two weeks of April’21 but were later 

impacted due to localized lockdown at a lower rate than first wave. 

 Factories remained operational for majority of the second wave barring 

shutdown for 1-2 days. 

 Category growth has picked up with Rural Outpacing Urban growth. 

 Large packs sales increased during the quarter and mix has improved due 

to increased premiumization in toothpaste and lower sales of toothbrush 

which have helped expand gross margins. 
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Q1FY22 Result Update 

☑ Change in Estimates | ☑ Target |  Reco 

Change in Estimates 

                               Current           Previous 

 FY22E FY23E FY22E FY23E 

Rating  ACCUMULATE  ACCUMULATE 

Target Price  1,846  1,794 

Sales (Rs. m) 53,498 58,340 53,090 57,895 

     % Chng.  0.8  0.8   

EBITDA (Rs. m) 16,580 18,259 16,183 17,788 

     % Chng.  2.5  2.7   

EPS (Rs.) 42.0 46.2 40.9 44.8 

     % Chng.  2.7  2.9   

Key Financials - Standalone 

Y/e Mar       FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Sales (Rs. m)  45,251  48,413  53,498  58,340 

EBITDA (Rs. m)  12,017  15,097  16,580  18,259 

  Margin (%)  26.6  31.2  31.0  31.3 

PAT (Rs. m)  8,165  10,354  11,430  12,554 

EPS (Rs.)  30.0  38.1  42.0  46.2 

  Gr. (%)  9.6  26.8  10.4  9.8 

DPS (Rs.)  36.0  38.0  37.0  40.0 

   Yield (%)  2.1  2.2  2.2  2.3 

RoE (%)  53.7  75.0  82.2  74.3 

RoCE (%)  64.4  96.2  105.5  95.6 

EV/Sales (x)  10.2  9.4  8.5  7.8 

EV/EBITDA (x)  38.3  30.2  27.5  24.9 

PE (x)  56.9  44.9  40.7  37.0 

P/BV (x)  29.2  39.9  28.8  26.4 

Key Data  COLG.BO | CLGT IN 

52-W High / Low Rs.1,823 /  Rs.1,322 

Sensex / Nifty 52,653 / 15,778 

Market Cap Rs.465bn/ $ 6,259m 

Shares Outstanding 272m 

3M Avg. Daily Value Rs.1941.73m 

Shareholding Pattern (%) 

Promoter’s 51.00  

Foreign 18.61  

Domestic Institution 8.21  

Public & Others 22.18 

Promoter Pledge (Rs bn) -  

Stock Performance (%) 

 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute 2.4 6.6 18.1 

Relative 2.2 (6.3) (14.6) 
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 Q1FY22: Net sales up 12%, GRMs/EBITDA margins expand 300bps/90bps 

Particulars Q1FY22 Q1FY21 YoY gr. (%) Q4FY21 FY21 FY20 YoY gr. (%) 

Net Sales 11,660 10,406 12.0 12,832 48,412 45,251 7.0 

Gross Profit 8,062 6,883 17.1 8,683 32,919 29,522 11.5 

 Margin % 69.1 66.1 3.0 67.7 68.0 65.2 2.8 

Other Exp 4510 3803 18.6 4466 17822 17505 1.8 

 % of Net sales 38.7 36.5  34.8 36.8 38.7  

EBITDA 3,552 3,080 15.3 4,218 15,096 12,017 25.6 

 Margin % 30.5 29.6 0.9 32.9 31.2 26.6 4.6 

Depreciation 447 454 (1.5) 455 1825 1979 (7.8) 

Interest 15 20  16 73 96  

PBT from operations 3090 2606 18.6 3747 13199 9941 32.8 

Other Income 52 63 (17.0) 66 304 492 (38.4) 

PBT 3,142 2,669 17.7 3,814 13,502 10,434 29.4 

Tax 810 687 17.8 982 3463 2579 34.3 

 Tax rate % 25.8 25.7  25.7 25.6 24.7  

Adj. PAT 2,332 1,982 17.7 2,832 10,039 7,855 27.8 

Source: Company, PL  

 Market Share remained flat 
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 Overall volume growth estimated at 8% 
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  Financials 
 

Income Statement (Rs m) 

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Net Revenues  45,251  48,413  53,498  58,340 

   YoY gr. (%)  1.4  7.0  10.5  9.1 

Cost of Goods Sold  15,729  15,494  16,976  18,448 

Gross Profit  29,522  32,919  36,521  39,891 

   Margin (%)  65.2  68.0  68.3  68.4 

Employee Cost  3,323  3,656  3,985  4,347 

Other Expenses  3,689  3,934  4,425  4,769 

                          

EBITDA  12,017  15,097  16,580  18,259 

   YoY gr. (%) (2.8)  25.6  9.8  10.1 

   Margin (%)  26.6  31.2  31.0  31.3 

                          

Depreciation and Amortization  1,979  1,825  1,911  2,111 

                          

EBIT  10,037  13,272  14,669  16,148 

  Margin (%)  22.2  27.4  27.4  27.7 

                          

Net Interest   96  73  81  74 

Other Income  492  304  492  509 

                          

Profit Before Tax  10,434  13,503  15,079  16,583 

   Margin (%)  23.1  27.9  28.2  28.4 

                          

Total  Tax  2,269  3,148  3,649  4,030 

   Effective tax rate (%)  21.7  23.3  24.2  24.3 

                          

Profit after tax  8,165  10,354  11,430  12,554 

Minority interest  -   -   -   -  

Share Profit from Associate  -   -   -   -  

                          

Adjusted PAT  8,165  10,354  11,430  12,554 

   YoY gr. (%)  9.6  26.8  10.4  9.8 

   Margin (%)  18.0  21.4  21.4  21.5 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -   -   -   -  

                          

Reported PAT  8,165  10,354  11,430  12,554 

  YoY gr. (%)  5.3  26.8  10.4  9.8 

  Margin (%)  18.0  21.4  21.4  21.5 

                          

Other Comprehensive Income  -   -   -   -  

Total Comprehensive Income  8,165  10,354  11,430  12,554 

Equity Shares O/s (m)  272  272  272  272 

EPS (Rs)  30.0  38.1  42.0  46.2 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

 

 
 

Balance Sheet Abstract (Rs m) 

  Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Non-Current Assets                         

                          

Gross Block  20,987  22,014  24,464  26,964 

  Tangibles  20,080  21,107  23,556  26,056 

  Intangibles  907  907  908  908 

                          

Acc: Dep / Amortization  11,655  13,135  14,667  16,361 

  Tangibles  10,749  12,228  13,759  15,453 

  Intangibles  907  907  908  908 

                          

Net fixed assets  9,332  8,879  9,797  10,603 

  Tangibles  9,332  8,879  9,797  10,603 

  Intangibles  -   -   -   -  

                          

Capital Work In Progress  1,900  1,449  1,500  1,500 

Goodwill  -   -   -   -  

Non-Current Investments  383  386  396  406 

Net Deferred tax assets (50)  48  18 (16) 

Other Non-Current Assets  4,304  4,453  4,505  4,407 

                          

Current Assets                         

  Investments  3,596  2,545  2,657  3,188 

  Inventories  2,969  3,358  3,015  3,280 

  Trade receivables  1,326  1,171  1,892  2,223 

  Cash & Bank Balance  617  6,131  6,703  6,649 

  Other Current Assets  405  400  531  580 

Total Assets  26,040  28,940  32,423  34,314 

                          

Equity                         

  Equity Share Capital  272  272  272  272 

  Other Equity  15,670  11,387  15,879  17,363 

Total Networth  15,942  11,659  16,151  17,635 

                          

Non-Current Liabilities                         

  Long Term borrowings  -   -   -   -  

  Provisions  488  311  339  283 

  Other non current liabilities  845  779  745  688 

                          

Current Liabilities                         

  ST Debt / Current of LT Debt  -   -   -   -  

  Trade payables  6,125  7,604  7,279  7,781 

  Other current liabilities  2,578  8,575  7,896  7,899 

Total Equity & Liabilities  26,040  28,940  32,423  34,314 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Cash Flow (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E Year 

PBT  10,434  13,503  15,079  16,583  

 Add. Depreciation  1,979  1,825  1,911  2,111  

 Add. Interest   96  73  81  74  

Less Financial Other Income  492  304  492  509  

 Add. Other  -   -   -   -   

Op. profit before WC changes  12,509  15,400  17,071  18,768  

Net Changes-WC (1,800)  8,764 (3,093) (888)  

Direct tax (2,269) (3,148) (3,649) (4,030)  

Net cash from Op. activities  8,440  21,016  10,329  13,851  

Capital expenditures (1,213) (792) (2,738) (2,762)  

Interest / Dividend Income  -   -   -   -   

Others  125  -   -   -   

Net Cash from Invt. activities (1,087) (792) (2,738) (2,762)  

Issue of share cap. / premium (133) (5,390)  5,574  82  

Debt changes (777)  -   -   -   

Dividend paid (6,558) (9,248) (12,511) (11,151)  

Interest paid (96) (73) (81) (74)  

Others  -   -   -   -   

Net cash from Fin. activities (7,564) (14,710) (7,019) (11,143)  

Net change in cash (212)  5,515  572 (55)  

Free Cash Flow  7,227  20,224  7,591  11,089  

Source: Company Data, PL Research   

Quarterly Financials (Rs m)     

Y/e Mar    Q2FY21 Q3FY21 Q4FY21 Q1FY22 

Net Revenue  12,855  12,319  12,832  11,660 

   YoY gr. (%)  5.2  7.4  19.8  12.0 

Raw Material Expenses  4,096  3,725  4,149  3,597 

Gross Profit  8,759  8,594  8,683  8,062 

  Margin (%)  68.1  69.8  67.7  69.1 

EBITDA  4,093  3,706  4,218  3,552 

   YoY gr. (%)  26.7  17.3  60.4  15.3 

   Margin (%)  31.8  30.1  32.9  30.5 

Depreciation / Depletion  461  456  455  447 

EBIT  3,632  3,251  3,763  3,105 

  Margin (%)  28.3  26.4  29.3  26.6 

Net Interest  18  19  16  15 

Other Income  76  99  66  52 

Profit before Tax  3,689  3,330  3,814  3,142 

  Margin (%)  28.7  27.0  29.7  26.9 

Total Tax  947  847  982  810 

  Effective tax rate (%)  25.7  25.4  25.7  25.8 

Profit after Tax  2,742  2,484  2,832  2,332 

Minority interest  -  -  -  - 

Share Profit from Associates  -  -  -  - 

Adjusted PAT  2,742  2,484  2,832  2,332 

   YoY gr. (%)  12.3  24.7  63.5  17.7 

  Margin (%)  21.3  20.2  22.1  20.0 

Extra Ord. Income / (Exp)  -  -  315  - 

Reported PAT  2,742  2,484  3,147  2,332 

   YoY gr. (%)  12.3  24.7  54.1  17.7 

Margin (%)  21.3  20.2  24.5  20.0 

Other Comprehensive Income  -  -  -  - 

Total Comprehensive Income  2,742  2,484  3,147  2,332 

Avg. Shares O/s (m)  272  272  272  272 

EPS (Rs)  10.1  9.1  10.4  8.6 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

  Key Financial Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Per Share(Rs)                         

EPS  30.0  38.1  42.0  46.2 

CEPS  37.3  44.8  49.1  53.9 

BVPS  58.6  42.9  59.4  64.8 

FCF  26.6  74.4  27.9  40.8 

DPS  36.0  38.0  37.0  40.0 

Return Ratio(%)                         

RoCE  64.4  96.2  105.5  95.6 

ROIC  69.0  198.6  244.6  173.2 

RoE  53.7  75.0  82.2  74.3 

Balance Sheet                         

Net Debt : Equity (x) (0.3) (0.7) (0.6) (0.6) 

Net Working Capital (Days) (15) (23) (16) (14) 

Valuation(x)                         

PER  56.9  44.9  40.7  37.0 

P/B  29.2  39.9  28.8  26.4 

P/CEPS  45.8  38.2  34.9  31.7 

EV/EBITDA  38.3  30.2  27.5  24.9 

EV/Sales  10.2  9.4  8.5  7.8 

Dividend Yield (%)  2.1  2.2  2.2  2.3 

 Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

 

Key Operating Metrics 

Y/e Mar    FY20 FY21 FY22E FY23E 

Volume Growth %  0.6  3.0  7.0  6.0 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 
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Price Chart Recommendation History   

 

 

No. Date Rating TP (Rs.) Share Price (Rs.) 

1 05-Jul-21 Accumulate 1,794 1,690 

2 17-May-21 Accumulate 1,794 1,597 

3 07-Apr-21 Hold 1,685 1,551 

4 28-Jan-21 Hold 1,651 1,564 

5 07-Jan-21 Hold 1,570 1,598 

6 18-Dec-20 Hold 1,600 1,570 

7 21-Oct-20 Hold 1,445 1,427 

8 08-Oct-20 Reduce 1,350 1,452 
 

 

Analyst Coverage Universe 

Sr. No. Company Name Rating TP (Rs) Share Price (Rs) 

1 Asian Paints BUY 3,511 3,159 

2 Avenue Supermarts BUY 3,744 3,397 

3 Bajaj Electricals Hold 1,084 1,050 

4 Britannia Industries Accumulate 3,755 3,545 

5 Burger King India BUY 250 158 

6 Colgate Palmolive Accumulate 1,794 1,690 

7 Crompton Greaves Consumer Electricals BUY 518 468 

8 Dabur India UR - 590 

9 Emami BUY 579 564 

10 Havells India Accumulate 1,226 1,151 

11 Hindustan Unilever Accumulate 2,535 2,378 

12 ITC  BUY 258 212 

13 Jubilant FoodWorks Accumulate 3,404 3,065 

14 Kansai Nerolac Paints Accumulate 620 587 

15 Marico  UR - 520 

16 Mold-tek Packaging BUY 598 510 

17 Nestle India Accumulate 19,290 18,023 

18 Pidilite Industries UR - 2,179 

19 Titan Company Accumulate 1,869 1,763 

20 Voltas  Hold 955 1,015 

21 Westlife Development BUY 572 496 

 

PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature (Absolute Performance) 

Buy  : > 15% 

Accumulate : 5% to 15% 

Hold : +5% to -5% 

Reduce : -5% to -15% 

Sell : < -15% 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock 

Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 
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 ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

(Indian Clients) 

We/I, Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Mr. Heet Vora- CA, Ms. Rashi Vora- B.Com, CFA Research Analysts, authors and the names subscribed to this report, hereby certify that all 
of the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our views about the subject issuer(s) or securities. We also certify that no part of our compensation was, is, or will be 
directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendation(s) or view(s) in this report. 

(US Clients) 

The research analysts, with respect to each issuer and its securities covered by them in this research report, certify that: All of the views expressed in this research report accurately 
reflect his or her or their personal views about all of the issuers and their securities; and No part of his or her or their compensation was, is or will be directly related to the specific 
recommendation or views expressed in this research report. 

DISCLAIMER 

Indian Clients 

Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd, Mumbai, India (hereinafter referred to as “PL”) is engaged in the business of Stock Broking, Portfolio Manager, Depository Participant and distribution for 
third party financial products. PL is a subsidiary of Prabhudas Lilladher Advisory Services Pvt Ltd. which has its various subsidiaries engaged in business of commodity broking, 
investment banking, financial services (margin funding) and distribution of third party financial/other products, details in respect of which are available at www.plindia.com. 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of PL and is meant for use by the recipient only as information and is not for circulation. This document is not to be reported 
or copied or made available to others without prior permission of PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security. 

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently verified the accuracy or completeness 
of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accepts any responsibility of whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made 
available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go down as well. The suitability or 
otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice should be sought from an independent expert/advisor. 

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act as principal or engage in transactions 
of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to publication. 

PL may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document. 

PL is in the process of applying for certificate of registration as Research Analyst under Securities and Exchange Board of India (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014 

PL submits that no material disciplinary action has been taken on us by any Regulatory Authority impacting Equity Research Analysis activities. 

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any financial interest in the subject company.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have actual/beneficial ownership of one per cent or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the research report.  

PL or its research analysts or its associates or his relatives do not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of the research report. 

PL or its associates might have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months or mandated by the subject company for any 
other assignment in the past twelve months.    

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve months. 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject 
company in the past twelve months 

PL or its associates might have received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the research report. 

PL encourages independence in research report preparation and strives to minimize conflict in preparation of research report. PL or its analysts did not receive any compensation or 
other benefits from the subject Company or third party in connection with the preparation of the research report. PL or its Research Analysts do not have any material conflict of interest 
at the time of publication of this report. 

It is confirmed that  Mr. Amnish Aggarwal- MBA, CFA, Mr. Heet Vora- CA, Ms. Rashi Vora- B.Com, CFA  Research Analysts of this report have not received any compensation from 
the companies mentioned in the report in the preceding twelve months 

Compensation of our Research Analysts is not based on any specific merchant banking, investment banking or brokerage service transactions.  

The Research analysts for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its 
or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

The research analysts for this report has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company PL or its research analysts have not engaged in market making activity 
for the subject company 

Our sales people, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that are contrary 
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